Sensors 2020, 20, 6855; doi:10.3390/s20236855 www.mdpi.com/journal/sensors
Article
Modified Split Ring Resonators Sensor for Accurate
Complex Permittivity Measurements
of Solid Dielectrics
Amer Abbood al-Behadili 1,2, Iulia Andreea Mocanu 1,*, Norocel Codreanu 3
and Mihaela Pantazica 3
1 Department of Telecommunication, Telecommunications and Information Technology, Faculty of

and Reliability, (UPB-CETTI) for the materials used to manufacture the sensor and carry the experiments.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1.  Ansari, M.A.H.; Jha, A.K.; Akhtar, M.J. Design and Application of the CSRR-Based Planar Sensor for
Noninvasive Measurement of Complex Permittivity. IEEE Sens. J. 2015, 15, 7181–7189,
doi:10.1109/JSEN.2015.2469683.
2.  Yang, C.-L.; Lee, C.-S.; Chen, K.-W.; Chen, K.-Z. Noncontact measurement of complex permittivity and
thickness by using planar resonators. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2016, 64, 247–257,
doi:10.1109/TMTT.2015.2503764.
3.  Puentes, M. Planar Metamaterial Based Microwave Sensor Arrays for Biomedical Analysis and Treatment;
Springer: Heidelberg, Germany, 2014.
4.  Hardinata, S.; Deshours, F.; Alquié, G.; Kokabi, H.; Koskas, F. Miniaturization of Microwave Biosensor for
Non-invasive Measurements of Materials and Biological Tissues. IPTEK J. Proc. Ser. 2018, 29, 90–93.
5.  Galindo-Romera, G.; Herraiz-Martínez, F.J.; Gil, M.; Martinez-Martinez, J.J.; Segovia-Vargas, D.
Submersible Printed Split-Ring Resonator-Based Sensor for Thin-Film Detection and Permittivity
Characterization. IEEE Sens. J. 2016, 16, 3587–3596, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2016.2538086.
6.  Liu, W.; Sun, H.; Xu, L. A Microwave Method for Dielectric Characterization Measurement of Small Liquids
Using a Metamaterial-Based Sensor. Sensors 2018, 18, 1438.
7.  Hao, H.; Wang, D.; Wang, Z.; Yin, B.; Ruan, W. Design of a High Sensitivity Microwave Sensor for Liquid
Dielectric Constant Measurement. Sensors 2020, 20, 5598.
8.  Wei, Z.; Huang, J.; Li, J.; Xu, G.; Ju, Z.; Liu, X.; Ni, X. A High-Sensitivity Microfluidic Sensor Based on a
Substrate Integrated Waveguide Re-Entrant Cavity for Complex Permittivity Measurement of Liquids.
Sensors 2018, 18, 4005.
9.  Mondal, D.; Tiwari, N.K.; Akhtar, M.J. Microwave Assisted Non-Invasive Microfluidic Biosensor for
Monitoring Glucose Concentration. In Proceedings of the 2018 E-Health and Bioengineering Conference
(EHB), New Delhi, India, 28-31 October 2018; pp. 1–4, doi:10.1109/ICSENS.2018.8589919.
10.  Chretiennot, T.; Dubuc, D.; Grenier, K. Double stub resonant biosensor for glucose concentrations
quantification of multiple aqueous solutions. In Proceedings of the 2014 IEEE MTT-S International
Microwave Symposium (IMS2014), Tampa, FL, USA, 1–6 June 2014; pp. 1–4.,
doi:10.1109/MWSYM.2014.6848570.
11.  Velez, P.; Grenier, K.; Mata-Contreras, J.; Dubuc, D.; Martín, F. Highly-Sensitive Microwave Sensors based
on Open Complementary Split Ring Resonators (OCSRRs) for Dielectric Characterization and Solute
Concentration Measurement in Liquids. IEEE Access 2018, 6, 48324–48338,
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2867077.
Sensors 2020, 20, 6855 17 of 18
12.  Abdolrazzaghi, M.; Khan, S.; Daneshmand, M. A Dual-Mode Split-Ring Resonator to Eliminate Relative
Humidity Impact. IEEE Microw. Wirel. Componen. Lett. 2018, 28, 939–941, doi:10.1109/LMWC.2018.2860596.
13.  Jafari, F.S.; Ahmadi-Shokouh, J. Reconfigurable microwave SIW sensor based on PBG structure for high
accuracy permittivity characterization of industrial liquids. Sens. Actuators A Phys. 2018, 283, 386–395.
14.  Wessel, J.; Schmalz, K.; Scheytt, J.C.; Cahill, B.; Gastrock, G. Microwave biosensor for characterization of
compartments in teflon capillaries. In Proceedings of the 42nd European Microwave Conference,
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, 29 October–1 November 2012; pp. 534–537,
doi:10.23919/EuMC.2012.6459231.
15.  Rammah, A.A.; Zakaria, Z.; Ruslan, E.; Isa, A.A. Comparative study of materials characterization using
microwave resonators. Aust. J. Basic Appl. Sci. 2015, 9, 76–85.
16.  Shafi, K.T.M.; Jha, A.K.; Akhtar, M.J. Improved Planar Resonant RF Sensor for Retrieval of Permittivity and
Permeability of Materials. IEEE Sens. J. 2017, 17, 5479–5486, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2017.2724942.
17.  Ansari, M.A.H.; Jha, A.K.; Akhtar, M.J. Design of SRR-Based Microwave Sensor for Characterization of
Magnetodielectric Substrates. IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett. 2017, 27, 524–526,
doi:10.1109/LMWC.2017.2690873.
18.  Xu, K.; Liu, Y.; Chen, S.; Zhao, P.; Peng, L.; Dong, L.; Wang, G. Novel Microwave Sensors Based on Split

complex permeability of magnetic materials at microwave frequencies. IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas. 1990, 39,
387–394, doi:10.1109/19.52520.
21.  Kang, T.; Kim, J.; Lee, D.; Kang, N. Free-space measurement of the complex permittivity of liquid materials
at millimeter-wave region. In Proceedings of the 2016 Conference on Precision Electromagnetic
Measurements (CPEM 2016), Ottawa, ON, Canada, 10–15 July 2016; pp. 1–2,
doi:10.1109/CPEM.2016.7540566.
22.  Liao, S.; Gao, B.; Tong, L.; Yang, X.; Li, Y.; Li, M. Measuring Complex Permittivity of Soils by Waveguide
Transmission/Reflection Method. In Proceedings of the IGARSS 2019—2019 IEEE International Geoscience
and Remote Sensing Symposium, Yokohama, Japan, 28 July–2 August 2019; pp. 7144–7147,
doi:10.1109/IGARSS.2019.8900535.
23.  Takahashi, K.; Konishi, C.; Loewer, M.; Igel, J. Measuring Complex Permittivity of Soils By Coaxial
Transmission Line Method and FDTD. In Proceedings of the IGARSS 2018—2018 IEEE International
Geoscience and Remote Sensing Symposium, Valencia, Spain, 22–27 July 2018; pp. 6808–6811,
doi:10.1109/IGARSS.2018.8517534.
24.  Narayanan, P.M. Microstrip transmission line method for broadband permittivity measurement of
dielectric substrates. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2014, 62, 2784–2790, doi:10.1109/TMTT.2014.2354595.
25.  Cai, Y.; Lu, H.; Fran, J.; Cheng, T.; Lin, T. LTCC Dielectric Constant and Loss Tangent Extraction by Thru-
Line Method in Stripline. In Proceedings of the Electrical Design of Advanced Packaging and Systems (EDAPS),
KAOHSIUNG, Taiwan, 16–18 December 2019; pp. 1–3, doi:10.1109/EDAPS47854.2019.9011653.
26.  Kams, D.C.; Weatherall, J.C.; Greca, J.; Smith, P.R.; Yam, K.; Barber, J.; Smith, B.T. Millimeter-Wave
Resonant Cavity for Complex Permittivity Measurements of Materials. In Proceedings of the IEEE/MTT-S
International Microwave Symposium—IMS, Philadelphia, PA, USA, 10–15 June 2018; pp. 1006–1009,
doi:10.1109/MWSYM.2018.8439178.
27.  Petrovic, N.; Risman, P.O. A zirconia cylindrical TM010 cavity for permittivity measurements at 1 GHz. In
Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Antenna Measurements & Applications (CAMA), Vasteras, Sweden, 3–6
September 2018; pp. 1–4, doi:10.1109/CAMA.2018.8530482.
28.  Pendry, J.B. Holden, A.J.; Robbins, D.J.; Stewart, W.J. Magnetism from conductors and enhanced nonlinear
phenomena. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 1999, 47, 2075–2084, doi:10.1109/22.798002.
29.  Naoui, S.; Lassaad, L.; Gharsallah, A. Equivalent Circuit Model of Double Split Ring Resonators. Int. J.
Microw. Opt. Technol. 2016, 11, 1-6.
Sensors 2020, 20, 6855 18 of 18
30.  Saadat-Safa, M.; Nayyeri, V.; Khanjarian, M.; Soleimani, M.; Ramahi, O.M. A CSRR-Based Sensor for Full
Characterization of Magneto-Dielectric Materials. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2019, 67, 806–814,
doi:10.1109/TMTT.2018.2882826.
31.  Lee, C.-S.; Yang, C.-L. Complementary split-ring resonators for measuring dielectric constants and loss
tangents. IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett. 2014, 24, 563–565, doi:10.1109/LMWC.2014.2318900.
32.  Rhode and Schwarz, Measurement of Dielectric Material Properties Application Note. Available online:
0019_1_5E.pdf (accessed on 20 September 2020).
33.  Physical Properties of Acrylic Sheets. Available online: